508620547 06/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI323851

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Matthias Meinhold	06/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	tickSAFE GmbH	
Street Address:	Karl-Grillenberger-Str. 1	
City:	Nuremburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	D-90402	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7699869	
Patent Number:	10667843	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8665179150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9548120660

Email: nancy@flintiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy J. Flint

Address Line 1: 1580 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 130

Address Line 4: Sunrise, FLORIDA 33323

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Flint
SIGNATURE:	Nancy Flint
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Assignment Meinhold to tickSAFE Executed 06242024#page3.tiff source=Patent Assignment Meinhold to tickSAFE Executed 06242024#page2.tiff source=Patent Assignment Meinhold to tickSAFE Executed 06242024#page1.tiff

PATENT **REEL: 067842 FRAME: 0773** 508620547

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dr. Matthias Meinhold, an individual residing in Germany and having an address of Karl-Grillenberger-Str. 1, 90402 Nürnberg, Germany (hereinafter, ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the full right, title and interest in and to certain new and useful inventions and improvements in and to the subject matter of the patents listed in Exhibit A (the "IP Properties");

AND, WHEREAS tickSAFE GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany and having an address of Karl-Grillenberger-Str. 1, 90402 Nürnberg, Germany (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring rights to the inventions and improvements in and under the IP Properties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of U.S. One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, one hundred-percent (100%) of its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said inventions and improvements, said IP Properties, any other United States applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and-reissue-applications, based in whole or in part on said IP Properties or in whole or in part on said inventions and improvements, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said inventions and improvements, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said inventions and improvements or any parts thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said IP Properties or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said inventions and improvements or any parts thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants for itself and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that it has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said inventions and improvements, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed,

PATENT REEL: 067842 FRAME: 0774 its right, title and interest in said inventions and improvements had not been otherwise encumbered, and that it has not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND in the event the ASSIGNEE is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure ASSIGNOR's signature on any document relating to the IP Properties, for any reason whatsoever, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized agents as its agent and attorney in fact (which designation and appointment shall be (i) deemed coupled with an interest and (ii) irrevocable, and shall survive ASSIGNOR), to act for and in its behalf and stead to execute and file any such application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent or other analogous protection thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by ASSIGNOR;

AND Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

Bv: 1/	Callhin r	Central	Bv:	/ Cellain /
	ias Meinho			latthias Meinhold

CEO, tickSAFE GmbH

Date: 24.06.24

At: Vuremberg

Date: 24.06.24

At: Verember &

tickSAFE GmbH

Karl-Grillenberger-Str. 1 D-90402 Nürnberg Tel +49 (0) 911 3 84 85 86, Fax -87 www.ticksafe.com/info@ticksafe.com

EXHIBIT A

IP Properties

	APPLN-SER-NO./ PATENTINO.	ISSUEDATE
DEVICE FOR THE REMOVAL OF TICKS	10/567632	April 20, 2010
	7699869	
GRIPPER HEAD FOR GRABBING A TICK AND A TICK	15/500132	June 2, 2020
GRIPPER	10667843	

PATENT REEL: 067842 FRAME: 0776

RECORDED: 06/26/2024